

No. 10,644

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

LORIN A. CRANSON,

VS.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the
Northern District of California, Southern Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

SAMUEL O. CLARK, JR.,

Assistant Attorney General of the United States,

SEWALL KEY,

HELEN R. CARLOSS,

COURTNAY C. HAMILTON,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General of the United States,

FRANK J. HENNESSY,

United States Attorney,

ESTHER B. PHILLIPS,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Post Office Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAR 28 1944

Subject Index

	Page
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	3
Statement	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument:	
I. The operating deficits of the subsidiaries as of the date of their non-taxable liquidation did not diminish the earnings or profits of Honolulu otherwise available for dividends	6
II. The loss sustained by Honolulu upon the non-taxable liquidation of the subsidiaries did not diminish the earnings or profits of Honolulu available for dividends in 1936	15
III. The retroactive application of Section 501, Second Revenue Act of 1940, does not violate the due process clause of the Fifth Amendment of the Constitution when applied here	17
Conclusion	20
Appendix	i

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Anderson v. United States, 65 F. 2d 870.....	11
Commissioner v. Corpus Christi T. Co., 126 F. 2d 898.....	19
Commissioner v. F. J. Young Corp., 103 F. 2d 137.....	16n
Commissioner v. Sansome, 60 F. 2d 931, certiorari denied, 287 U. S. 667.....	7, 11, 12, 13
Cooper v. United States, 280 U. S. 409.....	19
Co-operative Oil Ass'n v. Commissioner, 115 F. 2d 666....	11
Denman v. Slayton, 282 U. S. 514.....	11
Elmhurst v. Commissioner, 41 B.T.A. 348.....	16n
Heiner v. Colonial Trust Co., 275 U. S. 232.....	11
Ilfeld Co. v. Hernandez, 292 U. S. 62.....	15
Inter-Island Steam Navigation, Ltd. v. Commissioner, 42 B.T.A. 1064	15
Klein, D. W., Co. v. Commissioner, 123 F. 2d 871, certiorari denied, 315 U. S. 819.....	19
Martz v. Commissioner, 82 F. 2d 110.....	19
Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. United States, 288 U. S. 269..	12
McLaughlin v. Lumber Co., 293 U. S. 351.....	15
New Haven R.R. v. Interstate Com. Com., 200 U. S. 361....	12
United States v. Goldenberg, 168 U. S. 95.....	10, 11
United States v. Hudson, 299 U. S. 498.....	19
United States v. Kauffman, 62 F. 2d 1045.....	7
United States v. Standard Brewery, 251 U. S. 210.....	10
Welch v. Henry, 305 U. S. 134.....	19
Wheeler v. Commissioner. 1 T. C. 640.....	20
Wilgard Realty Co. v. Commissioner, 127 F. 2d 514.....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

Statutes

Pages

Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 115 (26 U.S.C. 1940 ed., Sec. 115)	3, 16, App. iv
Revenue Act of 1936, c. 690, 49 Stat. 1648:	
Sec. 22	App. i
Sec. 112	3, 6, 10, 17, App. i
Sec. 115	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, App. ii
Second Revenue Act of 1940, c. 757, 54 Stat. 974, Sec. 501	3, 5, 6, 9, 16, 17, 18, App. iv

Miscellaneous

Constitution of the United States, Fifth Amendment.....	3, 6, 17
H. Rep. No. 2894, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940-2 Cum. Bull. (Part 2) 496, 526), p. 41.....	16n, 18
S. Rep. No. 2114, 76th Cong., 3d Sess., p. 25.....	6, 9, 17
S. Rep. No. 2156, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1939-1 Cum. Bull. (Part 2) 678):	
p. 18	13
p. 19	8
Treasury Regulations 94:	
Art. 115-3	5, 8, 14, 18, App. v
Art. 115-11	7, 8, 11, App. v
Treasury Regulations 111, Sec. 29.115-11, as amended.....	17

No. 10,644
